ORDINANCE NO. 24-15

ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 75 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF PLEASANT PRAIRIE, KENOSHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN RELATING TO PRESIDENT PRO TEM

BE IT ORDAINED AND ESTABLISHED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Pleasant Prairie, Kenosha County, Wisconsin that Chapter 75 Section 1(F) of the Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

§75-1. Elected officials.

F. Powers and duties. The Village President and, in the absences of the Village President, the President Pro Tem, shall have such powers and duties as set forth in § 61.24, Wis. Stats. The Village Board shall have all powers of the Village not specifically given to some other body or officer. Except as otherwise provided by law, the Village Board shall have the management and control of the Village property, finances, highways, streets, utilities, public service and the recreation enterprises and may act for the government and good order of the Village, for its commercial benefit and for the health, safety and welfare and convenience of the public and may carry its powers into effect by license, regulations, suppression, borrowing, taxation, special assessment, appropriation, imposition of forfeitures and other necessary or convenient means. The Village Board may appoint such officials from time to time as may be deemed necessary for the benefit of the community. In addition, the Village Board shall have the powers enumerated in § 61.34, Wis. Stats. The powers hereby conferred shall be in addition to all other grants and shall be limited only by express language.

Passed and adopted this 22nd day of April, 2024.

VILLAGE OF PLEASANT PRAIRIE

ohn P. Steinbrink, President

Attest:

Jane C. Snell, Village Clerk